YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2255 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 11th - 12th November 2024

Living in Urban / Rural /

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England .
Town and Fringe
Lib | Reform . . Rest of Town and
Total [ Con | Lab Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 [ 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London Urban . Rural
Dem | UK South Fringe

Weighted Sample|2255]| 406 580 [ 207 | 244 795 | 840 [1091) 1164 | 237 | 931 | 557 [ 530 [ 1285] 970 [ 1951 | 108 196 534 370 273 773 1719 235 256
Unweighted Sample[2255]352| 691 | 239 | 310 952 838 [1000| 1255 | 132 | 862 | 594 | 667 | 1376] 879 | 1925 | 120 210 542 389 217 777 1693 240 279

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
How acceptable or unacceptable do you think that
the following types of hunting are?
Hunting animals bred with the intention of being
hunted
Completely acceptable 6 8 4 3 10 4 7 8 3 8 5 6 5 5 6 5 6 7 4 6 3 7 5 7 7
Somewhat acceptable 13 | 14 11 14 15 13 12 16 9 10 16 10 11| 15 10 13 14 14 12 12 15 13 12 13 15
TOTAL ACCEPTABLE 19 22 15 17 25 17 19 24 12 18 21 16 16 20 16 18 20 21 16 18 18 20 17 20 22
Somewhat unacceptable 20 | 19 20 26 18 20 17 22 18 33 20 17 16| 22 17 21 13 15 19 21 20 22 20 20 17
Completely unacceptable 52 | 49 57 53 49 57 56 44 60 33 48 60 60| 51 54 51 59 55 55 51 49 50 53 48 53
TOTAL UNACCEPTABLE 72 68 77 79 67 7 73 66 78 66 68 77 76 73 71 72 72 70 74 72 69 72 7 68 70
Dontknow 10 |10 8 4 8 | 6 9 |10 10 |17 100 7 8] 8 12| 10 8 9 | o 10 14 9 | 10 12 8
Hunting wild animals
Completely acceptable 4 6 3 2 9 3 5 7 2 8 5 4 3 4 5 4 3 7 4 6 3 4 4 5 5
Somewhat acceptable 15 | 16 15 16 20 16 15 20 11 1 21 14 10| 17 14 15 18 21 16 14 14 14 15 17 16
TOTAL ACCEPTABLE 19 22 18 18 29 19 20 27 13 19 26 18 13 21 19 19 21 28 20 20 17 18 19 22 21
Somewhat unacceptable 23 | 25 24 23 18 23 21 26 21 28 22 23 23| 25 21 24 14 22 20 27 24 25 23 27 23
Completely unacceptable 50 | 46 53 53 47 53 52 40 59 38 44 56 58| 48 52 50 57 44 52 48 48 50 51 41 49
TOTAL UNACCEPTABLE 73 71 77 76 65 76 73 66 80 66 66 79 81 73 73 74 71 66 72 75 72 75 74 68 72
Dontknow 7 | 7 6 5 5 | 5 6 | 7 7 |15 9 4 5|7 8| 7 8 7 | 8 5 10 8 | 7 9 6
Hunting with guns
Completely acceptable 9 12 6 7 17 6 11 14 4 11 9 9 8 9 9 9 5 13 8 9 6 9 8 11 12
Somewhat acceptable 23 | 26 18 27 29 22 25 31 15 21 25 23 21| 24 22 23 20 28 20 25 24 23 21 27 28
TOTAL ACCEPTABLE 32 38 24 34 46 28 36 45 19 32 34 32 29 33 31 32 25 41 28 34 30 32 29 38 40
Somewhat unacceptable 17 | 15 19 21 13 18 14 17 17 24 16 15 16| 18 14 17 20 14 15 17 16 18 16 17 16
Completely unacceptable 43 | 38 50 41 34 47 43 32 54 34 40 46 50| 41 46 43 a7 41 49 43 41 41 46 35 38
TOTAL UNACCEPTABLE 60 53 69 62 47 65 57 49 71 58 56 61 66 59 60 60 67 55 64 60 57 59 62 52 54
Dontknow 8 | 9 7 5 7 | e 7|6 10|10 120 6 7|8 9of o9 8 4 | 8 6 13 8 | o 9 5
Hunting with dogs
Completely acceptable 4 5 2 3 8 3 5 5 3 6 3 5 4 4 4 4 3 6 3 4 4 4 4 3 4
Somewhat acceptable 11 | 16 7 9 13 8 11 13 9 16 11 10 9 11 10 11 13 8 11 10 14 10 10 13 15
TOTAL ACCEPTABLE 15 21 9 12 21 11 16 18 12 2 14 15 13 15 14 15 16 14 14 14 18 14 14 16 19
Somewhat unacceptable 18 | 18 16 18 22 17 17 20 16 22 19 17 14| 19 16 18 15 18 16 19 15 20 17 23 17
Completely unacceptable 60 | 53 69 66 49 67 60 54 65 43 58 64 66| 59 61 59 65 60 63 60 54 58 61 54 57
TOTAL UNACCEPTABLE 78 71 85 84 71 84 7 74 81 65 77 81 80 78 7 7 80 78 79 79 69 78 78 77 74
Dontknow 8 | 9 7 4 8 | 5 7| 8 8 |14 9 4 7|7 9of 8 5 8 | 7 6 11 8 | 8 8 7
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Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

Hunting with the purpose of using part of the animal
as atrophy
Completely acceptable
Somewhat acceptable
TOTAL ACCEPTABLE
Somewhat unacceptable
Completely unacceptable
TOTAL UNACCEPTABLE
Don't know
Hunting for food
Completely acceptable
Somewhat acceptable
TOTAL ACCEPTABLE
Somewhat unacceptable
Completely unacceptable
TOTAL UNACCEPTABLE
Don't know
Hunting an endangered species
Completely acceptable
Somewhat acceptable
TOTAL ACCEPTABLE
Somewhat unacceptable
Completely unacceptable
TOTAL UNACCEPTABLE
Don't know
Hunting a non-endangered species
Completely acceptable
Somewhat acceptable
TOTAL ACCEPTABLE
Somewhat unacceptable
Completely unacceptable
TOTAL UNACCEPTABLE
Don't know
Hunting an overpopulated species
Completely acceptable
Somewhat acceptable
TOTAL ACCEPTABLE
Somewhat unacceptable
Completely unacceptable
TOTAL UNACCEPTABLE
Don't know

YouGov

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England Living in Urban / Rural
Town and Fringe
Lib | Reform . . Rest of Town and
Total | Con | Lab Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London Urban X Rural
Dem | UK South Fringe

2255]406] 580 | 207 [ 244 | 795 | 840 |1091] 1164 [ 237 [ 931557 [530[1285] 970 | 1951 [ 108 | 196 |534| 370 | 273 773 |1719] 235 | 256
2255|352] 691 | 230 [ 310 | 952 | 838 |1000| 1255 [ 132 | 862 | 594 | 667 1376 879 | 1925 | 120 | 210 | 542 | 389 | 217 777 | 1693] 240 | 279
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
2|3 2 1 3 1 2| 3 1 3 2 1 2|2 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 1 2
2|1 2 1 6 1 2 | 3 1 4 3 2 1|3 2 2 5 3 2 1 2 2 2 3 2
4 4 4 2 9 2 4 6 2 AR 4 7 6 4 3 4 4 4 4 4
10|10 8 10 10 7 9|14 6 |16 12 7 8|11 o 10 3 10 9 9 15 10 10 15 6
82 |82 8 8 77 89 84|77 88 |68 79 8 87| 83 8 | 8 87 82 | 83 86 77 82 82 77 88
92 92 94 98 87 9% 93 91 94 84 91 96 95 94 91 92 9 92 92 9% 92 92 92 92 94
3|4 2 1 3 | 2 3| 3 4 |9 4 1 2|3 4| 4 3 1 | 3 2 5 4 | 3 4 3
27 |28 21 22 41 23 31|34 21 |27 27 32 23|27 28| 27 24 29 | 29 27 29 26 27 27 33
44 | 48 47 50 37 49 43 | 43 45 | 41 45 42 48| 45 44| 44 52 4 |41 44 43 47 44 44 45
71 76 68 72 78 72 74 77 66 68 72 74 71 72 72 71 76 70 70 71 72 73 71 71 78
1|9 14 16 9 13 9|9 13|12 10 11 13|12 10| 11 10 13 10 13 11 11 12 12 8
10|10 11 11 7 11 1|9 12 |8 11 10 10|11 10| 11 8 11 12 10 11 10 11 9 9
21 19 25 27 16 24 20 18 25 20 21 21 23 23 20 22 18 24 22 23 22 21 23 21 17
716 7 2 7] e 6 | 5 8 |12 7 5 6|6 8| 7 6 5 | 8 7 6 6 | 7 8 5
1|1 1 o 2 1 1] 1 1 1 0 1 1|1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1
111 1 o 2 1 1] 1 1 1 2 1 of1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0
2 2 2 0 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 0 0 1 1 2 2 2 2 1
5|3 3 3 7 2 4| 6 4 |13 4 3 4| 4 & 5 7 6 3 2 9 5 5 5 4
9 [90 94 96 84 | 94 90 |8 91 |78 91 92 93| 92 8 | 9 89 92 | 92 94 85 88 9 90 92
95 93 97 99 91 9% 94 95 95 91 95 95 97 96 93 95 96 98 95 9 94 93 95 95 96
3|5 2 1 5 | 2 4 | 3 4 |8 3 2 2|2 4] 3 4 1 | 3 2 4 4 | 3 4 4
5|7 3 3 12 3 7| 8 3 7 5 5 5|5 6 5 2 8 4 5 5 6 5 6 5
18|17 17 21 22 18 16 |23 13 |23 19 15 15| 21 14 | 17 16 24 15 17 24 16 17 18 21
23 24 20 24 34 21 23 31 16 30 24 20 20 26 20 22 18 32 19 22 29 22 22 24 26
25 |26 24 27 25 26 24|27 22 |26 24 24 26| 26 23| 25 28 21 | 25 25 20 27 24 25 27
43 |40 50 44 34 | 47 45| 35 52 | 31 41 48 47| 42 46 | 44 43 40 |48 44 42 41 45 40 39
68 66 74 71 59 73 69 62 74 57 65 72 73 68 69 69 71 61 73 69 62 68 69 65 66
9|11 6 5 7] e 9|7 1|1 100 7 8|7 1| 9 10 7 | o9 9 9 9 | o 10 8
15|17 12 14 25 12 17|22 9 |16 15 16 12| 15 15| 15 10 15 15 16 14 15 14 16 18
38|41 35 42 38 39 37 |4 32 |43 38 36 38| 41 34| 37 40 47 | 35 38 37 38 37 35 47
53 58 47 56 63 51 54 65 41 59 53 52 50 56 49 52 50 62 50 54 51 53 51 51 65
16|12 20 18 14 19 14|12 21 |16 16 15 19| 16 17| 17 17 12 16 18 17 17 17 18 13
22 |22 26 22 17 23 24|16 28 |14 21 25 24| 21 23| 22 24 19 | 24 20 22 22 23 18 16
38 34 46 40 31 42 38 28 49 30 37 40 43 37 40 39 41 31 40 38 39 39 40 36 29
9|9 8 4 6 | 7 8 | 7 1|12 10 8 6|7 1| o9 9 6 | 10 8 10 9 | o 13 6
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YouGov

Sample Size: 2255 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 11th - 12th November 2024

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England Living in Urban / Rural
Town and Fringe
Lib | Reform . . Rest of Town and
Total | Con | Lab Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London Urban X Rural
Dem | UK South Fringe
Weighted Sample|2255[406| 580 | 207 | 244 795 840 [1091] 1164 | 237 | 931 | 557 | 530 [ 1285] 970 [ 1951 108 196 534 370 273 773 1719 235 256
Unweighted Sample[2255] 352| 691 | 239 | 310 952 838 |1000| 1255 | 132 | 862 | 594 | 667 | 1376 | 879 1925 120 210 542 389 217 777 1693 240 279
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Hunting an invasive species
Completely acceptable 21 [ 24 17 20 34 18 24 32 11 27 19 20 22 23 19 21 14 23 22 24 18 21 20 20 28
Somewhat acceptable 34 | 37 34 42 31 39 33 37 32 33 34 36 34| 37 31 34 45 35 32 32 31 36 33 40 36
TOTAL ACCEPTABLE 55 61 51 62 65 57 57 69 43 60 53 56 56 60 50 55 59 58 54 56 49 57 53 60 64
Somewhat unacceptable 12 8 14 9 10 12 11 9 15 100 13 12 12 11 13 12 7 9 12 15 15 11 13 11 9
Completely unacceptable 22 | 23 26 18 18 22 23 15 28 16 21 25 23 21 23 21 24 24 26 20 24 18 23 17 17
TOTAL UNACCEPTABLE 34 31 40 27 28 34 34 24 43 26 34 37 3 32 36 33 31 33 38 35 39 29 36 28 26
Dontknow 11 | 8 10 10 7 | 10 9|7 14|14 13 7 8|9 13| 11 9 8 | o 9 12 13 | 1 13 10
Hunting for food by indigenous populations
Completely acceptable 35 | 33 34 39 39 38 35 41 30 29 36 40 32| 37 33 35 33 46 37 34 35 33 35 35 42
Somewhat acceptable 37 | 40 40 40 35 41 37 37 37 37 34 37 42| 39 35 37 44 32 34 38 31 42 37 37 39
TOTAL ACCEPTABLE 72 73 74 79 74 79 72 78 67 66 70 77 74 76 68 72 7 78 71 72 66 75 72 72 81
Somewhat unacceptable 7 7 8 8 9 6 9 5 9 9 5 8 9 7 7 7 11 5 8 8 7 7 7 12 4
Completely unacceptable 10 | 9 10 9 8 8 11 9 11 9 12 9 9 9 11 10 5 10 12 10 14 8 11 7 9
TOTAL UNACCEPTABLE 17 16 18 17 17 14 20 14 20 18 17 17 18 16 18 17 16 15 20 18 21 15 18 19 13
Dontknow 10 |11 9 3 8 | 8 9|7 13|16 12 6 8| 8 13| 11 7 8 | 10 10 13 10 | 1 10 6
Hunting for traditional reasons by indigenous
populations
Completely acceptable 18 [ 16 16 15 24 19 17 22 14 19 18 20 16 20 16 18 18 25 17 17 18 18 18 17 20
Somewhat acceptable 35 | 38 36 43 31 36 34 38 32 40 34 34 35| 38 31 35 32 33 34 37 32 37 36 32 35
TOTAL ACCEPTABLE 53 54 52 58 B8} B8} 51 60 46 59 52 54 51 58 47 53 50 58 51 54 50 55 54 49 55
Somewhat unacceptable 15 | 14 17 20 15 17 16 15 16 11 16 14 17 16 14 16 16 12 15 16 17 16 15 21 12
Completely unacceptable 19 | 20 20 15 20 18 21 14 23 12 18 23 19 16 22 19 20 14 22 20 16 19 18 18 22
TOTAL UNACCEPTABLE 34 34 37 35 35 35 37 29 39 23 34 37 36 32 36 35 36 26 37 36 33 35 33 39 34
Dontknow 13 |13 11 7 10 | 9 1210 15 |17 14 9 12|10 16| 12 14 17 | 12 10 16 12 | 13 12 11
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YouGov

Sample Size: 2255 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 11th - 12th November 2024

Living in Urban / Rural /

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England .
Town and Fringe
Lib | Reform . . Rest of Town and
Total | Con | Lab Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London Urban X Rural
Dem | UK South Fringe

Weighted Sample|2255[406| 580 | 207 | 244 795 | 840 |1091| 1164 | 237 ) 931 | 557 | 530 | 1285] 970 | 1951 [ 108 196 534 370 273 773 1719 235 256
Unweighted Sample| 2255]352] 691 | 239 | 310 952 838 | 1000f 1255 | 132 | 862 | 594 | 667 | 1376| 879 | 1925 | 120 210 542 389 217 777 1693 240 279

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Do you support or oppose allowing hunting in the
following circumstances?
Selling restricted hunting licenses to fund wider
animal conservation
Strongly support 9 9 8 6 12 7 9 10 7 13 10 8 6 9 9 9 7 9 10 10 7 8 9 7 8
Somewhat support 28 | 31 28 31 31 28 29 34 22 31 27 26 30| 32 22 27 30 29 28 27 23 29 27 29 32
TOTAL SUPPORT 37 40 36 37 43 35 38 44 29 44 37 34 36 4 31 36 37 38 38 37 30 37 36 36 40
Somewhat oppose 18 | 14 16 24 18 20 17 19 17 17 17 19 19| 18 18 18 18 15 18 18 19 18 18 21 15
Strongly oppose 23 [ 20 29 22 21 26 24 20 26 9 22 31 23 22 24 23 21 23 25 24 20 22 23 21 22
TOTAL OPPOSE 41 34 45 46 39 46 41 89 43 26 39 50 42 40 42 41 39 38 43 42 39 40 41 42 37
Dontknow 23 |26 19 18 19 | 20 21| 18 27 |3 25 17 22| 20 27| 23 23 23 | 20 21 30 23 | 23 22 23
Allowing landowners to hunt whatever and however
they want on their private land
Strongly support 4 5 1 1 9 2 5 5 3 5 4 4 3 3 4 4 4 4 2 3 4 4 4 2 5
Somewhat support 12 | 15 7 5 20 9 12 13 10 20 11 10 10 12 11 12 9 12 12 13 12 11 12 7 14
TOTAL SUPPORT 16 20 8 6 29 11 17 18 13 25 15 14 13 15 15 16 13 16 14 16 16 15 16 9 19
Somewhat oppose 26 | 29 25 31 25 26 27 28 24 29 25 24 28 27 24 26 31 23 22 28 24 28 25 35 25
Strongly oppose 49 [ 42 59 55 36 56 46 46 51 31 48 55 51| 49 48 48 46 53 53 46 48 46 49 44 49
TOTALOPPOSE 75 71 84 86 61 82 73 74 75 60 73 79 79 76 72 74 7 76 75 74 72 74 74 79 74
Dontknow 10| 9 8 7 10 | 8 10]8 12|15 11 8 8| 9 12| 10 10 8 | 10 9 12 10 | 10 12 8
Allowing farmers to hunt animals that they deem an
agricultural pest
Strongly support 14 | 22 7 7 32 8 20 19 10 18 12 17 14 14 15 15 19 10 13 16 16 15 14 14 19
Somewhat support 39 | 45 37 42 41 41 42 42 36 34 37 38 45| 40 37 39 36 43 40 37 34 40 38 42 40
TOTAL SUPPORT 53 67 44 49 73 49 62 61 46 52 49 55 59 54 52 54 55 53 53 53 50 55 52 56 59
Somewhat oppose 20 | 13 23 30 13 23 17 17 22 18 21 19 19| 19 20 20 22 20 20 21 18 20 21 18 14
Strongly oppose 16 | 10 22 14 10 18 13 13 19 11 17 18 14 16 16 16 14 15 17 16 18 15 16 18 18
TOTAL OPPOSE 36 23 45 44 23 41 30 30 41 29 38 37 33 35 36 36 36 €5 37 37 36 35 37 36 32
Dontknow 11| 9 11 7 5 | 10 8 | 8 13 |19 12 8 8|10 12| 11 10 2 |10 1 15 10 | 1 8 10
Allowing hunting for purely recreational purposes
Strongly support 2 2 1 1 5 1 2 3 1 4 2 1 2 2 2 2 3 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 2
Somewhat support 8 12 4 5 16 6 10 11 5 15 9 7 6 9 7 8 9 10 8 9 9 8 8 10 10
TOTAL SUPPORT 10 14 5 6 21 7 12 14 6 19 11 8 8 11 9 10 12 12 9 11 10 10 10 11 12
Somewhat oppose 17 | 18 16 21 17 16 17 21 13 21 20 14 14 18 16 17 13 18 18 14 19 18 16 23 18
Strongly oppose 66 | 60 75 67 56 73 66 59 73 45 61 74 74| 65 67 66 70 65 67 69 64 64 67 58 64
TOTAL OPPOSE 83 78 91 88 73 89 83 80 86 66 81 83 88 83 83 83 83 83 85 83 83 82 83 81 82
Dontknow 7 | 9 4 5 5 | s 6 | 6 8 |15 8 4 4|6 8| 7 6 5 | 6 6 7 9 | 7 8 6
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YouGov

Sample Size: 2255 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 11th - 12th November 2024

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England Living in Urban / Rural
Town and Fringe
Total | Con | Lab | H® [ Ré™M | pomain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand | North | Midiands | London | REtOF [ yrpan | OV 3N | gyrg)
Dem | UK South Fringe
Weighted Sample|2255( 406 [ 580 | 207 | 244 795 | 840 |1091| 1164 | 237 | 931 | 557 | 530 | 1285] 970 | 1951 [ 108 196 534 370 273 773 1719 235 256
Unweighted Sample|2255|352| 691 | 239 | 310 952 838 [1000| 1255 | 132 | 862 | 594 | 667 | 1376 | 879 1925 120 210 542 389 217 777 1693 240 279
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Do you think that people should or should not be
allowed to hunt the following animals?
Foxes
Should be allowed in at least some circumstances 36 | 52 26 32 49 35 42 44 28 26 33 37 44| 39 32 36 30 38 32 32 37 40 35 38 42
Should not be allowed in any circumstances 54 | 41 65 57 41 57 49 47 60 56 55 54 50| 51 56 53 60 52 58 55 50 50 54 53 47
Dontknow 11 | 7 9 11 10 9 9 9 12 18 13 8 6 10 11 11 10 11 10 12 13 10 11 9 12
Badgers
Should be allowed in at least some circumstances 31 | 44 27 30 38 30 36 | 37 26 27 32 32 32| 34 28 32 30 30 30 35 29 32 31 32 37
Should not be allowed in any circumstances 56 | 47 62 58 50 58 54 | 51 61 50 54 59 59| 52 61 56 56 55 57 55 57 56 57 55 51
Dontknow 13 | 9 11 11 13 12 10 | 12 13 23 14 9 9 13 11 12 14 15 12 10 15 12 13 14 12
Pheasants
Should be allowed in at least some circumstances 48 | 60 42 54 57 49 52 | 57 40 43 47 52 50| 48 48 48 45 50 44 48 46 52 46 55 58
Should not be allowed in any circumstances 40 | 33 47 37 32 41 39 33 46 36 39 41 42| 39 40 39 49 36 43 40 40 36 41 35 34
Dontknow 12 | 8 11 9 10 10 9 10 14 22 14 7 9 12 12 12 6 14 13 11 14 12 13 10 8
Deer
Should be allowed in at least some circumstances 44 | 52 37 52 53 46 47 | 53 34 37 40 46 50| 46 41 42 46 59 38 41 41 45 41 45 55
Should not be allowed in any circumstances 48 | 41 55 42 40 47 47 40 56 48 48 49 46 | 46 51 49 48 32 53 52 47 47 50 45 40
Don'tknow 9 7 8 6 7 7 6 7 10 15 11 5 4 9 8 9 6 9 8 7 12 9 9 9 6
Lions
Should be allowed in at least some circumstances 6 8 4 6 10 5 8 7 5 4 4 6 9 6 6 6 5 8 5 7 5 7 6 5 7
Should not be allowed in any circumstances 88 | 87 93 90 82 91 87 | 87 90 81 91 91 85| 88 89 88 93 89 90 88 87 87 88 89 87
Dontknow 6 5 4 3 8 4 5 6 5 14 5 3 5 6 5 6 2 3 5 5 8 6 6 5 6
Elephants
Should be allowed in at least some circumstances 3 4 2 2 5 3 3 4 2 1 2 3 5 3 3 3 3 5 2 3 2 3 3 5 2
Should not be allowed in any circumstances 92 | 92 96 95 90 94 93 | 91 94 85 92 95 93| 93 92 93 92 91 94 92 91 92 92 92 93
Dontknow 5 4 2 2 5 3 3 5 4 14 5 2 3 5 5 5 5 4 4 5 7 5 5 3 5
Whales
Should be allowed in at least some circumstances 4 4 4 3 7 4 5 5 4 5 4 4 5 4 5 4 7 6 4 5 5 4 4 5 6
Should not be allowed in any circumstances 90 | 91 93 93 86 91 91 | 89 91 80 89 94 92| 90 89 90 88 89 92 91 84 91 90 91 89
Dontknow 6 5 3 4 7 4 4 6 5 15 7 2 3 5 6 6 5 5 5 4 11 5 6 4 5
Zebras
Should be allowed in at least some circumstances 7 8 6 4 11 7 8 10 4 3 8 5 7 7 6 7 6 6 6 8 7 7 7 8 7
Should not be allowed in any circumstances 85 | 86 89 89 79 86 85 81 90 81 84 89 86| 85 87 85 90 87 86 84 85 85 86 84 85
Dontknow 8 7 6 7 10 7 7 9 7 16 8 5 7 8 7 8 4 7 8 7 8 8 8 8 8
Chimpanzees
Should be allowed in at least some circumstances 4 5 2 3 6 3 5 4 3 2 3 4 5 3 4 4 3 5 2 3 3 5 4 3 4
Should not be allowed in any circumstances 90 | 89 94 94 86 92 88 89 90 84 89 92 90| 90 90 90 92 87 92 91 90 88 90 91 89
Don't know 7 6 4 3 8 5 6 6 7 14 7 4 5 7 6 7 5 8 6 6 7 7 7 6 8
Ducks
Should be allowed in at least some circumstances 38 | 43 35 41 48 39 38 48 29 33 40 39 35| 39 36 38 34 42 36 35 39 39 37 43 39
Should not be allowed in any circumstances 52 | 49 56 50 43 52 53 43 59 52 48 53 57 51 53 51 60 51 53 53 45 51 52 47 52
Don't know 11 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 12 15 12 8 8 10 11 11 6 7 11 11 15 9 11 11 9
Rabbits
Should be allowed in at least some circumstances 55 | 66 49 63 66 56 62 67 44 45 51 61 62| 56 54 55 48 62 53 54 52 58 53 62 65
Should not be allowed in any circumstances 36 | 27 42 31 27 35 31 26 45 42 38 32 33| 35 36 36 46 29 38 37 36 33 37 29 29
Don't know 9 7 8 6 7 9 7 7 11 13 12 7 5 9 10 9 7 9 9 9 12 9 10 9 6
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YouGov

Sample Size: 2255 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 11th - 12th November 2024

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England Living in Urban / Rural
Town and Fringe
Total | Con | Lab | H° | Ref™M | corain [ Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 50.64| 65+ | ABC1| c2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand | North | Midiands | London | REStF [ urpan | TO¥MaNd | gy
Dem | UK South Fringe
Weighted Sample| 2255|406 | 580 | 207 | 244 795 840 [1091] 1164 | 237 | 931 | 557 | 530 [ 1285] 970 [ 1951 108 196 534 370 273 773 1719 235 256
Unweighted Sample|2255|352| 691 | 239 | 310 952 838 [1000| 1255 | 132 | 862 | 594 | 667 | 1376 | 879 1925 120 210 542 389 217 777 1693 240 279
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Mink
Should be allowed in at least some circumstances 25 | 39 20 26 39 28 31 | 31 20 10 17 31 41| 26 24 25 25 33 22 29 18 27 23 32 33
Should not be allowed in any circumstances 56 | 47 65 56 43 57 53 50 62 53 61 58 47 | 55 57 57 66 46 60 55 58 54 58 50 50
Don'tknow 19 | 14 15 18 17 15 15 20 18 36 23 10 12 18 19 19 9 20 19 16 23 19 19 18 17
Pigeons
Should be allowed in at least some circumstances 58 | 68 52 62 71 58 63 69 48 48 56 61 63| 59 57 59 47 55 56 59 55 63 56 61 66
Should not be allowed in any circumstances 31 | 24 37 25 20 32 27 22 39 36 31 29 30| 30 32 30 46 30 33 29 33 27 32 28 26
Don't know 11 8 11 13 10 10 9 9 13 16 13 10 7 11 12 11 8 15 11 12 12 10 12 11 8
Rooks
Should be allowed in at least some circumstances 26 | 40 17 32 32 27 32 | 30 21 10 18 35 36| 26 25 26 22 25 26 26 20 28 24 29 36
Should not be allowed in any circumstances 47 | 42 54 46 41 50 46 44 51 39 48 49 48| 47 49 47 52 49 46 48 46 48 48 45 43
Don'tknow 27 | 17 29 22 27 24 21 26 27 51 33 16 16 27 26 27 26 26 28 27 34 24 28 26 21
Grouse
Should be allowed in at least some circumstances 42 | 56 35 43 54 44 49 | 50 35 20 41 48 49| 43 42 42 38 49 41 41 39 44 40 48 50
Should not be allowed in any circumstances 41 | 34 49 41 34 43 40 35 47 38 40 43 42| 40 43 41 52 40 43 44 39 39 42 39 37
Don'tknow 16 | 11 16 16 12 14 11 15 18 42 19 9 9 17 15 17 10 11 16 15 22 17 17 13 13

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 100
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-
section of the target population to be considered
statistically reliable. These figures should not be used.
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